Note: Capital Cost is converted to ID.

   : Direct cost in 2022 is estimated for replacement of IP Communication System.

Source: JICA Study Team

Final Report Chapter 6 Project Scope

6 - 37

The results of financial analysis for the other cases (Case-2 ~ Case-7) including that for Case-1 are

summarized in Table 6.4.2-9 and detailed calculation is attached in Appendix B.

Table 6.4.2-9 Results of Financial Analysis

Case Target Area   FIRR (%)   NPV (Mil IQD) B/C

Case-1 Baghdad/Basra/Mosul  20.9  280,825 1.50

Case-2 Baghdad/Basra  19.3  198,185 1.41

Case-3 Baghdad/Mosul  20.1  236,346 1.45

Case-4 Basra/Mosul  14.4  38,304 1.18

Case-5 Baghdad  18.1  153,633 1.35

Case-6 Basra  -2.0  -46,712 0.66

Case-7 Mosul  8.6  -9,082 0.95

Source: JICA Study Team

(4) Sensitivity Analysis

1) Assumptions for Analysis

The sensitivity analysis is needed to identify project risks such as change of cost and revenue.

The following three scenarios are considered as the project risks:

- Scenario 1: Capital cost is increased by +10%.

- Scenario 2: O&M cost is increased by +10%.

- Scenario 3: Revenue is decreased by -10% and -20%.

2) Results of Analysis

Sensitivity analysis is carried out for Case-1 and the results are shown in Table 6.4.2-10.

Table 6.4.2-10 Results of Sensitivity Analysis for Case-1

Scenario FIRR (%) NPV (Mil IQD) B/C

Base   20..9 280,825 1.50

1. Capital cost +10%  18.3 225,645 1.36

2. O&M cost +10%  20.2 258,886 1.44

-10%  18.0 196,163 1.35
3. Revenue

-20%  14.8 115,502 1.20

Source: JICA Study Team

Final Report Chapter 6 Project Scope

6 - 38

6.4.3 Economic Analysis

(1) Methodology and Basic Assumption

In conducting economic analysis, the economic effect brought by the project is evaluated from the

viewpoint of national economy. The basic assumptions for the analysis in terms of the project life,

starting year of the project, price escalation, and handling of interest on loan are the same as those

of the financial analysis.

1) Opportunity Cost of Capital

The opportunity cost of capital adopted as the reference value for the economic internal rate of